Common stock and capital surplus 186,829 184,831   67,712
Retained earnings -114,208 -112,473 5,325
Treasury stock -2,821 -   -

Total shareholders' equity 69,799 72,359   73,026
TOTAL NET ASSETS 69,770 72,332   73,026
Gross debt 276,677 265,083   249,692
Net debt 202,709 200,106   202,612
Net debt/net asset ratio 2.9x   2.8x   2.8x
Net debt/EBITDA ratio 3.4x 3.3ｘ 3.1x

Note 1: We have inclueded non-consolidated balance sheet as of 3/31/2011 for conparative purpose.
Note 2: The EBITDA number we used for calculation of net debt/EBITDA ratio is pro-forma EMOBILE 100% consolidated number (combined eAccess and EMOBILE) of last-twelve-month (LTM).

   Quarterly Results for Fiscal Year 3/2011
   Supplemental Financial Information (Consolidated)

Fiscal Year 3/2010 Fiscal Year 3/2011

59

Quarterly Trend of Profit & Loss Statements (eAccess)

1Q 2009
(4 - 6/2009)

2Q 2009
(7 - 9/2009)

3Q 2009
(10 - 12/2009)

4Q 2009
(1 - 3/2010)

Full-year
Result

1Q 2010
(4 - 6/2010)

2Q 2010
(7 - 9/2010)

3Q 2010
(10 - 12/2010)

4Q 2010
(1 - 3/2011)

Full-year
Result

Revenue 15,533 21,248 20,335 19,913 77,029 19,080 17,786 17,033 17,007 70,906
Network (mainly ADSL) 12,552 18,290 17,450 16,909 65,201 16,157 15,598 14,905 14,301 60,961

Device 2,981 2,958 2,884 3,004 11,828 2,923 2,189 2,129 2,705 9,945
Cost of revenue 8,705 12,219 11,977 12,508 45,409 11,451 10,611 10,314 10,456 42,832

Devices and related tools sold 2,667 2,602 2,501 2,843 10,614 2,653 1,961 1,923 2,372 8,908
Salaries and benefits 148 130 125 126 529 133 131 132 130 526
Outsourcing 188 539 562 518 1,807 379 394 375 362 1,511
Depreciation and amortization 855 1,518 1,512 1,521 5,407 1,496 1,497 1,480 1,423 5,896
Network 2,883 5,229 5,172 5,411 18,695 4,805 4,740 4,585 4,399 18,529
Modem rental 1,807 2,015 1,918 1,904 7,644 1,799 1,706 1,624 1,580 6,710
Others 157 185 187 184 713 186 181 194 190 751

Gross profit 6,828 9,029 8,358 7,405 31,621 7,629 7,176 6,719 6,550 28,075
Gross margin (%) 44.0% 42.5% 41.1% 37.2% 41.0% 40.0% 40.3% 39% 38.5% 39.6%

Network (mainly ADSL) 6,531 8,690 7,991 7,069 30,282 7,366 6,955 6,523 6,228 27,072
Device 297 339 367 336 1,339 263 221 197 322 1,002

Selling, general and administrative 3,523 3,678 3,140 3,885 14,226 3,177 2,565 2,454 2,465 10,662
Advertising and sales promotion 1,432 1,214 822 1,595 5,063 1,092 583 581 604 2,860
Salaries and benefits 439 506 497 590 2,032 477 424 428 419 1,748
Outsourcing 840 879 858 812 3,388 782 667 592 552 2,593
Depreciation and amortization 137 310 300 263 1,011 245 230 221 194 890
Other S,G&A expense 675 769 663 625 2,732 580 661 633 697 2,570

Operating profit 3,305 5,351 5,218 3,520 17,395 4,452 4,611 4,265 4,085 17,413
Operating margin (%) 21.3% 25.2% 25.7% 17.7% 22.6% 23.3% 25.9% 25.0% 24.0% 24.6%

Network (mainly ADSL) 3,180 5,222 5,046 3,336 16,784 4,354 4,579 4,291 3,973 17,197
Device 126 129 172 184 611 99 31 -26 112 216

Other income 36 26 46 46 154 20 19 13 10 63
Other expenses 599 647 603 672 2,521 388 398 426 456 1,669
Recurring Profit 2,742 4,730 4,661 2,894 15,027 4,084 4,232 3,852 3,639 15,807

Recurring margin (%) 17.7% 22.3% 22.9% 14.5% 19.5% 21.4% 23.8% 22.6% 21.4% 22.3%
Non-recurring profit 1,415 125 1 43 1,584 1 1 13 -2 13
Non-recurring loss 9 215 41 373 638 66 24 56 50,571 50,718
Income/(loss) before income taxes 4,148 4,640 4,621 2,564 15,973 4,019 4,209 3,809 -46,934 -34,898
Income taxes 1,148 1,910 1,864 1,036 5,957 1,657 1,715 1,552 -21,593 -16,670
Net income 3,000 2,730 2,757 1,528 10,015 2,362 2,494 2,257 -25,340 -18,228

Net margin (%) 19.3% 12.8% 13.6% 7.7% 13.0% 12.4% 14.0% 13.2% -149.0% -25.7%
EBITDA 4,305 7,187 7,038 5,315 23,844 6,203 6,348 5,976 5,713 24,240

EBITDA margin (%) 27.7% 33.8% 34.6% 26.7% 31.0% 32.5% 35.7% 35.1% 33.6% 34.2%
Network (mainly ADSL) 4,170 7,048 6,856 5,118 23,191 6,095 6,307 5,991 5,589 23,982

Device 135 139 182 197 654 108 41 -15 124 258
Capital expenditures 879 1,040 662 1,266 3,847 775 636 461 450 2,322

Network (mainly ADSL) 879 1,027 662 1,219 3,787 768 635 460 450 2,313
Device 0 13 0 47 60 8 1 0 0 9

Depreciation and amortization 999 1,836 1,820 1,794 6,450 1,751 1,737 1,711 1,628 6,827
Network (mainly ADSL) 990 1,826 1,810 1,782 6,407 1,741 1,727 1,700 1,616 6,785

Device 10 10 10 12 43 10 10 11 12 42
R&D expenses 109 134 126 69 438 95 108 144 119 465
ADSL accumulated total subscribers (thousands) 2,497 2,439 2,364 2,285 2,285 2,204 2,118 2,023 1,928 1,928
ISP accumlated total subscribers (thousands) 155 148 141 134 134 126 121 116 111 111
ADSL ARPU (yen/month) 2,032 2,022 2,008 1,995 2,015 1,973 1,966 1,953 1,949 1,961
ADSL monthly churn rate (%) 2.02% 1.67% 1.82% 2.07% 1.90% 2.12% 1.91% 2.03% 2.08% 2.03%
ADSL SAC (yen) 9,000 9,000 7,000 11,000 9,000 8,000 8,000 7,000 7,000 8,000

Note 1: eAccess completed the merger with ACCA Networks on 6/25/2009.
Note 2: EBITDA = Operational Profit + Depreciation.
Note 3: eAccesss completed the merger with EMOBILE on 3/31/2011.

   Quarterly Results for Fiscal Year 3/2011
   Supplemental Financial Information (eAccess)

Fiscal Year 3/2010 Fiscal Year 3/2011

60

Balance Sheets (eAccess) (in million yen)

1Q 2009
(6/2009)

2Q 2009
(9/2009)

3Q 2009
(12/2009)

4Q 2009
(3/2010)

1Q 2010
(6/2010)

2Q 2010
(9/2010)

3Q 2010
(12/2010)

4Q 2010
(3/2011)

After Merger
Cash and cash deposit 56,954 57,049 67,536 25,458 12,475 13,909 15,986   47,080